(c) (d) (i) A request by an Employee to work shift patterns 12A.07(b)(iii), (iv) 
or (vi) shall not be unreasonably denied, provided however that the 
Employer shall have the right to assign periods of day duty for the 
purpose of maintaining proficiency totaling not more than one 
hundred sixteen and one-quarter (116 ¼) regular hours worked in a 
calendar year. An Employee who has requested to work shift pattern 
12A.07(b)(iii), (iv) or (vi), may alter such request only after: 

(A) having worked such shift pattern for a minimum of twelve 
(12) months; and 

(B) upon giving written notice to the Employer.

[...]

agreeable time the Employer will provide and the Employee shall take time 
off: 

(i) for those hours worked during the normal rest period; and 

(ii) in place of overtime pay for those hours worked in excess of seven 
and three-quarter (7 ¾) hours in a day or one-hundred and fifty-five 
(155) one hundred forty-seven point two four (147.24) hours over 
a four (4) calendar week period beginning on the first (1st) day of 
the first (1st) pay period following ninety (90) days after the 
ratification date, 

in which event Articles 29A.02, 29A.05, 29A.06 and 29C.02 shall have no 
application.

[...]

Employee and Employer, whereby at a mutually agreeable time the 
Employer will provide and the Employee shall take time off: 

(i) for those hours worked during the normal rest period; and 

(ii) in place of overtime pay for those hours worked in excess of seven 
and three-quarter (7 ¾) hours in a day or one-hundred and fifty-five 
(155) one hundred forty-seven point two four (147.24) hours over 
a four (4) calendar week period beginning on the first (1st) day of 
the first (1st) pay period following ninety (90) days after the 
ratification date, 

in which event Articles 29B.02, 29B.05 and 29C.02 shall have no 
application.

[...]

43.01 (a) The Employer will reimburse all Employees (who at the beginning of their 
next registration year have active registration in their Professional College) 
two hundred and fifty dollars ($250.00) for their Professional College dues 
if they have accumulated seven hundred and twenty (720) six hundred and 
eighty-four point six (684.6) or more regular hours actually worked in the 
previous fiscal year. 

(b) Regular hours actually worked in clause (a) includes: 

(i) leaves of absence for Union or Local business; 

(ii) other leaves of absence of one (1) month or less; 

(iii) time on sick leave with pay;

[...]

(b) A Regular Employee who is employed in more than one (1) position with the 
Employer will receive one (1) FSA based upon the combined total of their full-time 
equivalencies (FTEs). 

2. Calculation 

The FSA will be calculated as follows: 

(a) one thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00) one thousand seven hundred and fifty 
dollars ($1750.00)  One thousand five hundred dollars ($1500.00) to be allocated to 
each eligible Full-time Employee and pro-rated for each eligible Part-time Employee 
based on their FTE as of the pay period immediately prior to December 1st (eligibility 
date) of each year. 

3. Utilization 

The FSA may be used for the following purposes: